

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CRYSTAL ROBERTSON, on behalf of herself
and her minor child D.R. *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00656 (PLF)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION8

STATEMENT OF FACTS10

ARGUMENT11

 I. THE PUTATIVE CLASS SATISFIES THE RULE 23(A)
 REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION.11

 A. The Putative Class is So Numerous that Joinder of All
 Members is Impracticable.....12

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Present Common Questions of Law and
 Fact.....14

 C. The Claims of the Class Representatives are Typical of the
 Claims of the Class.21

 D. The Named Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Will Fairly and
 Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.23

 II. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A HYBRID CLASS UNDER
 RULE 23(B)(2) AND (3).....28

 III. CLASS COUNSEL SATISFY RULE 23(G)(1).36

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.R. v. Connecticut State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 16-01197, 2020 WL 2092650 (D. Conn. May 1, 2020).....	31
<i>Aliotta v. Gruenberg</i> , 237 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2006).....	36
<i>Allen v. Int’l Truck & Engine Corp.</i> , 358 F. 3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	35
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Americans v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	17
<i>Black Lives Matter et al. v. Trump et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 20-1469 (DLF)	26, 27
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC</i> , 324 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14, 16, 23
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Buford v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 340 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	36
<i>*Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) (Posner, J.)	31
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	31
<i>Carollo v. United Capital Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 37 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....	36
<i>Charles H. et al v. District of Columbia et al</i> , Civil Action No. 21-00997 (CJN).....	28

Charles H. v. District of Columbia,
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00997 (CJN), 2021 WL 2946127 (D.D.C. June 16, 2021)18

Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pa.,
No. 12-132, 2012 WL 1473969 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012).....19

Cogdell v. The Wet Seal, Inc.,
No. 8-12-cv-01138-AG-AN, 2013 WL 828443430

Connor v. First Student, Inc.,
5 Cal. 5th 1026 (2018)30

Costa et. al v. Bazron et. al,
Civil Action No. 19- 3185 (RDM).....27

Davis v. Astrue,
250 F.R.D. 476 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....33

In re District of Columbia,
792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....34

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
No. C04-3341 EMC, 2014 WL 1261574 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2014)30

Eubanks v. Billington,
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....31

G.T. by Michelle v. Bd. of Educ. of Cnty. of Kanawha,
2021 WL 3744607 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 24, 2021), *appeal pending*, No. 21-260
(4th Cir.).....18, 21, 29

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018).....26

Georgia Advoc. Off. v. Georgia,
447 F. Supp.3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2020)29

J.N. v. Oregon Dep’t of Educ.,
2021 WL 408093 (D. Or. Feb. 5, 2021).....18, 33

J.R. v. Oxnard School District,
2019 WL 4438243 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2019).....18

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994)17

Keepseagle v. Vilsack,
102 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.D.C. 2015)25

Kenneth R. v. Hassan,
293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013)22

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)37

Lane v. Kitzhaber,
283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012).....16, 21, 22

Maniken v. Cnty. of Orange,
Case No. 30-2012-005822524 (Cal. Super. Ct., filed 2012).....30

Meijer, Inc v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. Ill., Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....36

Meza v. Marsteller,
No. 3:22-cv-783-MMH-LLL, 2023 WL 2648180 (M.D. Fla Mar. 27, 2023).....16

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....38

Oster v. Lightbourne,
No. C 09-4688 CW, 2012 WL 685808 (N.D. Cal. March 2, 2012).....16

P.V. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia,
289 F.R.D. 227 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....33

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Petties v. District of Columbia,
881 F. Supp. 63 (D.D.C. 1995).....36

Pierce v. District of Columbia,
128 F. Supp.3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....11

Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia,
401 F.3d 516 (D.C.C. 2005)31

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
991 F.Supp.2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013).....24

Siquic v. Star Forestry, LLC,
Civil Action No. 3:13CV00043, 2015 WL 5818263 (W.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2015).....36

<i>Steward v. Janek</i> , 315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016)	22
<i>Taylor v. D.C. Water & Sewer Authority</i> , 241 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
* <i>Thorpe v. District of Columbia</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	38
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	35
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....	37
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Wheeler v. American University et. al</i> , D.D.C. No. 20-2735	28
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(A)(IV).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	11
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §12132	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Human Rights Act, D.C. Code §2-1401 <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §1400	10
Rehabilitation Act Section 504, 29 U.S.C. §794(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....	11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130.2.....	11
34 C.F.R. § 104.....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.....	10
173 F.R.D at 162.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	18, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and 23(b)(2) and (3).....	11
IDEA.....	<i>passim</i>
IDEA, Section 504.....	20, 28, 32
